

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LENARD JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD WINFREY, JR.,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM S. HELFAND
Counsel of Record
NORMAN RAY GILES
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP
24 Greenway Plaza, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 659-6767
bill.helfand@lewisbrisbois.com

Counsel for Petitioner

286074



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Procedural History.....	3
B. Relevant Facts.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Court of Appeals erred when it denied qualified immunity to Deputy Johnson based on the rationale he violated clearly established law in 2007 by submitting a warrant application that allegedly omitted information the Court of Appeals opined in 2018 was material to establishing probable cause.....	18
1. This Court has never held that an officer is divested of immunity if he violates the Fourth Amendment by omitting information material to probable cause from a warrant application	18
2. Whether probable cause existed is a Fourth Amendment question, not a litmus test for immunity.....	24
3. The Court of Appeals failed to identify clearly established law at a meaningful level of particularity for the circumstances	26
4. The Court of Appeals failed to determine, or even consider, whether a reasonable officer could have believed submitting the affidavit Deputy Johnson presented, at the direction of a prosecuting attorney, supported Winfrey's arrest.	30

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
5. The Courts' disagreement about analysis of probable cause evidences an arguable basis for Winfrey's arrest	33
B. Winfrey's claim accrued, at the latest, when he was aware of the content of information Deputy Johnson is accused of falsely presenting in his affidavit	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 20, 2018	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 5, 2018.....	27a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FILED OCTOBER 4, 2016.....	52a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 28, 2018.....	86a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266, 114 S. Ct. 807 (1994)	31, 35
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Bay Area Laundry and Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferber Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192, 118 S. Ct. 542 (1997)	34
<i>Blackenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596 (2004)	28, 30, 36
<i>Chism v. Washington</i> , 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	27, 29
<i>Cox v. Hainey</i> , 391 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2004)	26, 31, 32
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183, 104 S. Ct. 3012 (1984)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	21, 28, 30, 32
<i>Escalera v. Lunn</i> , 361 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2004)	24, 26, 31
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gates v. Khokhar</i> , 884 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018)	26, 29, 31
<i>Greene v. Barber</i> , 310 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Hale v. Kart</i> , 396 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2005)	23, 26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477, 114 S. Ct. 2364 (1994)	36
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 129 S. Ct. 695 (2009)	19
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U. S. 730, 122 S. Ct. 2508 (2002)	29
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S. Ct. 534 (1991)	23, 25, 30

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hunter v. Namanny</i> , 219 F.3d 825 8th Cir. 2010)	26	
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317 (1983)	19	
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320, 134 S. Ct. 1090 (2014)	30	
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	28	
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335, 106 S. Ct. 1092 (1986)	20, 24, 31	
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	35	
<i>Mays v. City of Dayton</i> , 134 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 1998)	23	
<i>Melton v. Phillips</i> , 875 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2017)	33	
<i>Mendenhall v. Riser</i> , 213 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2000)	31	
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535, 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)	32	

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Prince George's County</i> , 475 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2007).....	24, 26	
<i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 644 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir.), vacated on other grounds, 567 U.S. 901, 132 S. Ct. 2740 (2012)	31	
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	28	
<i>Myers v. Morris</i> , 810 F.2d 1437 (8th Cir. 1987).....	24	
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547, 87 S. Ct. 1213 (1967).....	24	
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U. S. 765, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	25	
<i>Rainsberger v. Benner</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 1325 (7th Cir. 2019) . 22-23, 31		
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96, 61 S. Ct. 473 (1941)	34	
<i>Reedy v. Evanson</i> , 615 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2010).....	26	
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356, 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012).....	31, 35	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	21
<i>Saldana v. Garza</i> , 684 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151, 2154 (2001)	24
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3, 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	34
<i>Stonecipher v. Valles</i> , 759 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2014).....	26, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405 (1984).....	19, 20
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384, 127 S. Ct. 1091 (2007)....	31, 34, 35, 36
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	29
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603, 119 S. Ct. 1692 (1999).....	34
<i>Winfrey v. Pikett</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137897 (S.D. Tex. 2016)....	1

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 882 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Winfrey v. Rogers</i> , 901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	1, 18, 21
<i>Winfrey v. San Jacinto County</i> , 481 Fed. Appx. 969 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6, 10
<i>Winfrey v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 875 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	5
<i>Winfrey v. State</i> , 393 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. IV	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 36
Sup. Ct. R. 10	2
Sup. Ct. R. 13(3).....	1
